

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

GEORGE SKATZES)	Case No. 3:09-cv-00289
)	
Petitioner,)	Judge Timothy S. Black
)	
v.)	Magistrate Judge Michael R. Merz
)	
KEITH SMITH, WARDEN,)	Death Penalty Case
)	
Respondent)	Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i>

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO
AND THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER GEORGE SKATZES' TRAVERSE**

James L. Hardiman (OH No. 0031043)
Legal Director
Carrie L. Davis (OH No. 0077041)
Staff Counsel
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103-3621
Phone: 216-472-2220
Fax: 216-472-2210
E-mail: jhardiman@acluohio.org,
cdavis@acluohio.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. “Death Is Different” and Requires Heightened Reliability.....	2
II. Prisoner Informant Testimony Is Unreliable Without Independent, Objective Corroborating Evidence.....	4
A. Historically, Prisoner Informant Testimony Has Been Increasingly Recognized as Presumptively Unreliable.....	4
B. The Nature of Accomplice Testimony Makes It Inherently Unreliable.....	11
C. Cross-Examination and a Cautionary Jury Instruction Do Not Provide Legally Sufficient Corroboration.....	15
1. Cross-Examination Is Insufficient.....	16
2. A Cautionary Jury Instruction Is Insufficient.....	17
D. Only Independent, Objective Evidence Can Provide Adequate Corroboration.....	18
III. In Petitioner’s Case, the State Courts Relied on Unreliable Prisoner Informant Testimony.....	22
A. The Prisoner Informant Testimony in Petitioner’s Case Was Demonstrably Unreliable.....	23
B. The Prisoner Informants Who Testified Against Petitioner Received Benefits in Return for Their Cooperation.....	24
1. Anthony Lavelle.....	24
2. David Lomache.....	26
3. Miles Hogan.....	27
4. Roger Snodgrass.....	27

5. Timothy Williams..... 30

6. Stacey Gordon..... 31

7. Robert Brookover..... 31

IV. Conclusion..... 33

Certificate of Service..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

California Penal Code § 1111 (West 1985)..... 12 n.9, 20
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 725, § 5/115-21(c) (2003)..... 19 n.12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 60.22 (McKinney 1981)..... 20
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.03(D)..... 5 n.5, 17

United States Supreme Court Cases

Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)..... 3, 4
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 2
Cool v. United States, 409 U.S. 100 (1972)..... 7
Crawford v. United States, 212 U.S. 183 (1909)..... 6-7
Davis, In re Troy Anthony, 557 U.S. --, 130 S.Ct. 1 (2009)..... 7-8, 17
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 2, 3, 4
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)..... 3, 4
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966)..... 6 n.6
Holmgren v. United States, 217 U.S. 509 (1910)..... 7
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 415 (1995)..... 2, 27
Lee, On v. United States, 343 U.S. 747 (1952)..... 7
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935)..... 2, 25
Opper v. United States, 348 U.S. 84 (1954)..... 18 n.11
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... 4
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 4

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 2

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 2

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 2, 16 n.10

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 2, 3

Other Federal Cases

Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie, 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 5 n.3

United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco, 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 5 n.3

United States v. Levenite, 277 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 5 n.3

State Cases

State of Arizona v. Robert Paul Brookover, 124 Ariz. 38 (1979)..... 32

Bland v. State, 263 A.2d 286 (Del. 1970)..... 21, 32 n.18

State v. Shaw, 37 S.W.3d 900 (Tenn. 2001)..... 20

State v. Skatzes (2004), 104 Ohio St.3d 195..... 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Resolution Adopted by House of Delegates (Feb. 14, 2005) and ABA Report 108B, <<http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2005/midyear/daily/108B.doc>>..... 8, 8 n.7, 17, 20, 21

29A *Am. Jur. 2d* §§ 1407-10 (2008)..... 6, 12, 18

American Law Institute, Resolution (Oct. 2009) and “Report to the ALI Concerning Capital Punishment” (Nov. 2008), Annex B to “Report of the Council to the Membership of the American Law Institute on the Matter of the Death Penalty” (Apr. 2009)..... 10-11

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, “Report and Recommendations Regarding Informant Testimony” (n.d. [2006])..... 9, 21

Center on Wrongful Convictions, Northwestern University School of Law, *The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row* (2005)..... 9, 10

23 *C.J.S. Criminal Law* § 1010..... 5-6

Garrett, Brandon L., “Judging Innocence,” *Columbia Law Review*, v. 108, no. 1 (Jan. 2008)..... 8

Gershman, Bennett L., “Witness Coaching by Prosecutors,” 23 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 829 (2002)..... 14, 16, 17

Harris, George C., “Testimony for Sale: The Law and Ethics of Snitches and Experts,” 28 *Pepp. L. Rev.* 1, 13 (2000)..... 5 n.2, 5 n.4, 12-13, 15, 16, 18, 19 n.12

Illinois Commission on Capital Punishment appointed by Governor George Ryan, “Report of the [Illinois] Governor’s Commission on Capital Punishment” (April 2002)..... 9, 19 n.12, 21

Justice Project, *Jailhouse Snitch Testimony: A Policy Review* (2007)..... 8-9, 17

Kassin, Saul M., “Human Judges of Truth, Deception and Credibility: Confident But Erroneous,” 23 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 809, 811 (2002)..... 20

Natapoff, Alexandra, “Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions,” 37 *Golden Gate U. L. Rev.* 107 (2006)..... 9, 11 n.8, 17, 18, 19 n.12

Natapoff, Alexandra, “Written Testimony for the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security, and the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Civil Liberties,” Joint Oversight Hearing on Law Enforcement Confidential Informant Practices (July 19, 2007)..... 2, 10

Ohio Death Row Research Group of the Center for Law and Justice, University of Cincinnati College of Law, “Death Row in Ohio, 2003: The Case for a Study Commission,” *University of Cincinnati Law Review*, v. 72, no. 1 (Fall 2003)..... 9

Ohio Parole Board Guidelines Manual, First Edition (March 1, 1998)..... 24 n.13

Saverda, Christine J., “Accomplices in Federal Court: A Case for Increasing Evidentiary Standards,” *Yale Law Journal*, v. 100, no. 3 (Dec. 1990)..... 4-5, 11, 12, 12 n.9, 13, 14, 17, 18 n.11, 20

Skurka, Steven, “A Canadian Perspective on the Role of Cooperators and Informants,” 23 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 759, 762 (2002)..... 21

United States House of Representatives, Joint Hearing before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security, and the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Civil Liberties of the Committee on the Judiciary, “Law Enforcement Confidential Informant Practices” (July 19, 2007), Serial No. 110-112, <<http://judiciary.house.gov>>..... 2, 10

White, Welsh S., “Regulating Prison Informers Under the Due Process Clause,” 1991 *Sup.Ct.Rev.* 103 (1991)..... 11, 13, 15, 16, 18-19

7 Wigmore, *Evidence* §§ 2056-57 (Chadbourn rev. 1978)..... 6, 20

Wilkinson, Reginald A. and Thomas J. Stickrath, “After the Storm: Anatomy of a Riot’s Aftermath,” *Corrections Management Quarterly* (Winter 1997)..... 22-23

Yaroshefsky, Ellen, “Cooperation with Federal Prosecutors: Experiences of Truth Telling and Embellishment,” 68 *Fordham L. Rev.* 917 (1999)..... 13, 14-15, 19, 20
